

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Michael Walling, Administrator of the :
Estate of Raeann Walling, Deceased, : Case No. 2021-0241
: :
Appellant, : Appeal from the Sixth District
: Court of Appeals, Lucas County
: Court of Appeals Case No. L-19-1264
The Toledo Hospital, :
: :
Appellee. :

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE THE TOLEDO HOSPITAL

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2300
(614) 227-2390 (facsimile)
asferra@bricker.com

Victoria F. McCurdy (0085713)
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
375 North Front Street, Suite 325
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 872-2419
(614) 633-1713
vmccurdy@ebglaw.com

Brodi J. Conover (0092082)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
2 East Mulberry Street
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
(513) 870-6693
bconover@bricker.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
Ohio Hospital Association and Ohio
Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Jeffrey T. Stewart (0090347)
JOHNSON LAW, PLC
535 Griswold, Suite 2632
Detroit, Michigan 48067
(313) 324-8300
jstewart@venjohnsonlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant,
Michael Walling*

James E. Brazeau (0016887)
ROBINSON CURPHEY & O'CONNELL LLC
433 North Summit Street, 9th Floor
Toledo, Ohio 43604
(419) 418-6916
(419) 249-7911 (facsimile)
jbrazeau@rcolaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee,
The Toledo Hospital*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT	3
Appellant’s Proposition of Law: Negligent credentialing confers a duty upon hospitals that is separate from and independent of the duty a physician owes to its patients and therefore can exist in the absence of a prior adjudication or stipulation that the physician was negligent.	3
I. Credentialing at a hospital and the duties and liabilities it imposes	4
II. There is no need to disrupt this Court’s prior decisions in <i>Albain</i> and <i>Schelling</i>	6
A. The Court’s negligent-credentialing jurisprudence remains sound.	6
B. This Court’s decision in <i>Evans v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr.</i> does not require this Court to overrule <i>Albain</i> or <i>Schelling</i>	8
III. This case will not have the impact that Walling claims it does	10
IV. Walling’s argument that a cross examination has the weight of a prior adjudication is not supported by any law whatsoever	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES

Albain v. Flower Hospital, 50 Ohio St.3d 251, 553 N.E.2d 1038 (1990) passim

Aluminum Industries v. Egan, 61 Ohio App. 111, 22 N.E.2d 459 (1st Dist.1938)..... 14

Browning v. Burt, 66 Ohio St.3d 554, 566, 613 N.E.2d 993 (1993) 7

Bruni v. Tatsumi, 46 Ohio St.2d 127, 346 N.E.2d 673 (1976) 14

Cromer v. Children’s Med. Ctr. of Akron, 142 Ohio St.3d 257, 2015-Ohio-229, 29 N.E.3d 921..... 14

Evans v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr., 163 Ohio St.3d 284, 2020-Ohio-5535, 170 N.E.3d 1 6, 8, 9, 10

Giancola v. Azem, 153 Ohio St.3d 594, 2018-Ohio-1694, 109 N.E.3d 1194..... 12

Hendrickson v. Hodkin, 294 N.Y.S. 982, 250 A.D. 619 (N.Y.App. 1937) 5

Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Wuerth, 122 Ohio St.3d 594, 2009-Ohio-3601, 913 N.E.2d 939 9, 10

New Riegel Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Buehrer Group Architecture & Eng., Inc., 157 Ohio St.3d 164, 2019-Ohio-2851, 133 N.E.3d 482 8

Schelling v. Humphrey, 123 Ohio St.3d 387, 2009-Ohio-4175, 916 N.E.2d 1029..... passim

State v. DeHass, 10 Ohio St.2d 230, 227 N.E.2d 212 (1967)..... 14

State v. Henderson, 161 Ohio St.3d 285, 2020-Ohio-4784, 162 N.E.3d 776..... 8

Strock v. Pressnell, 38 Ohio St.3d 207, 527 N.E.2d 1235 (1988) 9

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis, 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256 8

STATUTES

R.C. 3701.351 4

R.C. 4743.41 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 Ohio Jurisprudence 32314
